SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-95476; File No. SR-NYSENAT-2022-14)
August 11, 2022
Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE National, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change Extending the Expiration Date of the Temporary
Amendments to Rules 10.9261 and 10.9830
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1)1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)2 and Rule
19b-4 thereunder,3 notice is hereby given that on July 29, 2022,  NYSE National Inc. (“NYSE
National” or the “Exchange”) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“Commission”) the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have
been prepared by the self-regulatory organization.  The Commission is publishing this notice to
solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.
I. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule
Change
The Exchange proposes extending the expiration date of the temporary amendments to
Rules 10.9261 and 10.9830 as set forth in SR-NYSENAT-2020-31 from July 31, 2022, to
October 31, 2022, in conformity with recent changes by the Financial Industry Regulatory
Authority, Inc. (“FINRA”).  The proposed rule change would not make any changes to the text
of NYSE National Rules 10.9261 and 10.9830.  The proposed rule change is available on the
Exchange’s website at www.nyse.com, at the principal office of the Exchange, and at the

In adopting disciplinary rules modeled on FINRA’s rules, NYSE National adopted the
hearing and evidentiary processes set forth in Rule 10.9261 and in Rule 10.9830 for hearings in
matters involving temporary and permanent cease and desist orders under the Rule 10.9800
Series. As adopted, the text of Rule 10.9261 and Rule 10.9830 are substantially the same as the
FINRA rules with certain modifications.7
In response to the COVID-19 global health crisis and the corresponding need to restrict
in-person activities, on August 31, 2020, FINRA filed with the Commission a proposed rule
change for immediate effectiveness, SR-FINRA-2020-027, which allowed FINRA’s Office of
Hearing Officers (“OHO”) to conduct hearings, on a temporary basis, by video conference, if
warranted by the current COVID-19-related public health risks posed by an in-person hearing.
Among the rules FINRA amended were Rules 9261 and 9830.8
Given that that FINRA and OHO administers disciplinary hearings on the Exchange’s
behalf, and that the public health concerns addressed by FINRA’s amendments apply equally to
Exchange disciplinary hearings, on September 29, 2020, the Exchange filed to temporarily
amend Rule 10.9261 and Rule 10.9830 to permit FINRA to conduct virtual hearings on its
behalf.9  In December 2020, FINRA filed a proposed rule change, SR-FINRA-2020-042, to
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 83289 (May 17, 2018), 83 FR 23968, 23976
(May 23, 2018) (SR-NYSENAT-2018-02) (“2018 Approval Order”).
7  See id.
8  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 89737 (September 2, 2020), 85 FR 55712
(September 9, 2020) (SR-FINRA-2020-027) (“SR-FINRA-2020-027”).
9  See note 3, supra.
4
extend the expiration date of the temporary amendments in SR-FINRA-2020-027 from
December 31, 2020, to April 30, 2021.10  On December 22, 2020, the Exchange similarly filed to
extend the temporary amendments to Rule 10.9261 and Rule 10.9830 to April 30, 2021.11  On
April 1, 2021, FINRA filed a proposed rule change, SR-FINRA-2021-006, to extend the
expiration date of the temporary rule amendments to, among other rules, FINRA Rule 9261 and
9830 from April 30, 2021, to August 31, 2021.12  On April 20, 2021, the Exchange filed to
extend the temporary amendments to Rule 10.9261 and Rule 10.9830 to August 31, 2021.13  On
August 13, 2021, FINRA filed a proposed rule change, SR-FINRA-2021-019, to extend the
expiration date of the temporary amendments to, among other rules, FINRA Rule 9261 and 9830
from August 31, 2021, to December 31, 2021.14  On August 27, 2021, the Exchange filed to
extend the temporary amendments to Rule 10.9261 and Rule 10.9830 to December 31, 2021.15
On December 7, 2021, FINRA filed a proposed rule change, SR-FINRA-2021-031, to extend the
expiration date of the temporary amendments in both SR-FINRA-2020-015 and SR-FINRA-
2020-027 from December 31, 2021, to March 31, 2022.16 On December 27, 2021, the Exchange
10  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 90619 (December 9, 2020), 85 FR 81250
(December 15, 2020) (SR-FINRA-2020-042).
11  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 90822 (December 30, 2020), 86 FR 627
(January 6, 2021) (SR-NYSENAT-2020-39).
12  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 91495 (April 7, 2021), 86 FR 19306 (April 13,
2021) (SR-FINRA-2021-006).
13  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 91634 (April 22, 2021), 86 FR 22477 (April
28, 2021) (SR-NYSENAT-2021-11).
14  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 92685 (August 17, 2021), 86 FR 47169
(August 23, 2021) (SR-FINRA-2021-019).
15  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 92908 (September 9, 2021), 86 FR 51424
(September 15, 2021) (SR-NYSENAT-2021-16).
16  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 93758 (December 13, 2021), 86 FR 71695
(December 17, 2021) (SR-FINRA-2021-31).
5
filed to extend the temporary amendments to Rule 10.9261 and Rule 10.9830 to March 31, 2022,
after which the temporary amendments will expire absent another proposed rule change filing by
the Exchange.17  On March 7, 2022, FINRA filed to extend the expiration date of the temporary
rule amendments to, among other rules, FINRA Rule 9261 and 9830 from March 31, 2022, to
July 31, 2022.18 On March 29, 2022, the Exchange filed to extend the temporary amendments to
Rule 9261 and Rule 9830 to July 31, 2022, after which the temporary amendments will expire
absent another proposed rule change filing by the Exchange.19
Even though it has been more than two years since the World Health Organization
declared COVID-19 a pandemic, FINRA has determined that uncertainty still remains around
this disease.  The continued presence of COVID-19 variants including the quickly emerging
Omicron BA.4 and BA.5 subvariants, dissimilar vaccination rates throughout the United States,
and the current medium to high COVID-19 community levels in many states indicate that
COVID-19 remains an active and real public health concern.20  Due to the uncertainty and the
lack of a clear timeframe for a sustained and widespread abatement of COVID-19-related health
17  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 93919 (January 6, 2022), 87 FR 1804 (January
12, 2022) (SR-NYSENAT-2021-25).
18  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 94430 (March 16, 2022), 87 FR 16262 (March
22, 2022) (SR-FINRA-2022-004).
19  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 94662 (April 11, 2022), 87 FR 22601 (April
15, 2022) (SR-NYSENAT-2022-03).
20  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 95281 (July 14, 2022), 87 FR 43335 (July 20,
2022) (SR-FINRA-2022-018) (“SR-FINRA-2022-018”).  FINRA noted that, for
example, there has been a notable upward trend in the number of daily COVID-19 cases in
the United States since April 1, 2022. See  https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-
tracker/#trends_dailycases. In addition, on June 9, 2022, the Biden Administration
announced its operational plan for COVID-19 vaccinations for children under the age of